
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM 

AVIATION DEPARTMENT 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Kevin C . Dolliole, Aviation Director 

THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager 

COPIES: J. Roland0 Bono, Finance, Office of Management & Budget, Public Works, File 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement - Roadway and Entrance 
Landscaping Project at San Antonio International Airport 

DATE: January 29,2004 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This proposed ordinance authorizes an amendment to the Professional Services Contract with 
Gould Evans, P.L.L.C. in an amount not to exceed $15,990.00 to provide additional design 
services in connection with the Roadway and Entrance Landscaping Project at San Antonio 
International Airport. These services are for new architecturally enhanced light poles and fixtures 
for Airport Boulevard and South Terminal Drive, which were recommended as part of the 
schematic design review process and thus not included in the original scope of work. This amount 
also includes construction document development of the water feature also developed and 
presented during the schematic design phase. 

StafT recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Ordinance No. 97503, passed and approved on April 24, 2003, authorized a contract with Gould 
Evans, P.L.L.C. in the amount of $97,010.00 to provide architectural services in connection with the 
Roadway and Entrance Landscaping Project at San Antonio International Airport. Gould Evans, 
P.L.L.C. has prepared schematic design drawings and concept plans for the new Roadway and 
Entrance Landscaping Project at San Antonio International Airport, which have been reviewed City 
staff, the Management Team and the Historical Design and Review Commission. Based on this 
review process, recommendations have been made to include street light upgrades, as part of the 
landscaping. These upgrades are for the replacement of old light poles and fixtures along Airport 
Boulevard and South Terminal Drive. Also not included as part of the original scope of work were 
fees for construction document development of a water feature, which was the architectural 
enhancement element developed during the schematic design process. 



Gould Evans, P.L.L.C. has submitted a proposal in an amount not to exceed $15,990.00. This 
amount includes $11,990.00 for architectural services in connection with the revised scope of 
services for the streetlight upgrades and $4,000.00 for development of the water feature construction 
documents contained in the schematic design, Total architectural fees under this contract, including 
this additional fee of $15,990.00, will be $113,000.00. Members of City staff and the Program 
Manager have reviewed the scope of services and the fees outlined in the proposal and have 
determined that the fees presented are fair and reasonable. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

This proposed action continues the policy of improving facilities at San Antonio International 
Airp0l-t. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This Project is funded by the Airport Improvement and Contingency Fund. This ordinance 
appropriates $15,990.00 for architectural fees. Future appropriations for construction, estimated to 
be $650,000.00, will be brought forward for City Council consideration in future ordinances. 

COORDINATION 

This request for ordinance has been coordinated with the Public Works, Finance and Office of 
Management & Budget Departments. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The ethics disclosure form from Gould Evans, P.L.L.C. is attached. 

Kevin C. Dolliole 
Aviation Director 

J. Roland0 Bono 
Deputy City Manager 

Approved: 

Terry M.%echtel 
City Manager 



, -,.,r 
.-Ji.8 

City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

p L A !j. !A !I i : 2. 

For use of this form, see City of San Antonio Ethics Code, Part D, Se@!js 76% 12 
Attach additional sheets if space provided is not suffioent L - 

F i;l 3 0 1 

State’Not Applicable” for questions that do not apply. 

* This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (1). (Z), or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Clbsely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City 
Charter and the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract 
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

(1) the identity of any individual who would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

None 

------I 

(2) the identity of any business entity’ that would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

Gould Evans Associates PLLC 

and the name of: 

(A) any individual or business entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary 
contract; 

J.C. Engineering Alamo Consulting 
Dixie Watkins Associates Margo Sawyer 
Garza Consulting 
Frye Associates 

None 

and the name of: 

(B) any individual or business entity that is known to be a partner, or a parent or 
subsidiary business entity, of any individual or business entity who would be a party to 
the discretionary contract; 

1 None 

’ A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

COSA Form 1050-33-2. DContract-SA Airport.doc, 09/12/02 



(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relations firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a 
party to the discretionary contract. 

None 

r 

Political Contributions 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city must disclose in 
connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one 
hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or 
indirectly to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to 
any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any individual or 
business entity whose identity must be disclosed under (I), (2) or (3) above. Indirect 
contributions by an individual include, but are not limited to, contributions made by the 
individual’s spouse, whether statutory or common-law. indirect contributions by an entity 
include, but are not limited to, contributions made through the officers, owners, attorneys, or 
registered lobbyists of the entity. 

To Whom Made: Amount: Date of Contribution: 

N/A 

Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question* as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 1 of Part B, Improper Economic Benefit, by participating in 
official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

None 

S’ natu 
b-0 

Title: Principal Date: 
12~12.03 

’ For purposes of this rule, facts are “reasonably understood” IO “raise a question” about the appropriateness of official action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For use of this form, see City of San Antonio Ethics Code, Part D, Sections 182 
Attach additional sheets if space prowdcd ir not sufficient. 

State “Not Applicable” for questions that do not apply. 

* This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (l), (2), or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Company: 
Gould Evans Associates, PLLC 

12/I 2103 

COSA Form 1050-33-2. DContract-SA Airportdoc. 09/12/02 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For use of this form, see City of San Anfonio Ethics Code, Part D, Secbons l&2 
Attach additional sheets If wace provided is not sufficient. 

StateWot Appkabic” ;or’questions that do not apply 

lm I 7 2003 

carter L Burgess, Inc. 
* This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (7), (2). or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City 
Charter and the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract 
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

/ (1) the identity of any individual who would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

(2) the identity of any business entity’ that would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

and the name of: 

(A) any individual or business entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary 
contract; 

and the name of: 

(B) any individual or business entity that is known to be a partner, or a parent or 
subsidiary business entity, of any individual or business entity who would be a party to 
the discretionary contract; 

’ A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

CO% Form 1060~S-2. Discretionary Form.doc. 06/01/01. Rev. 09/12/02 



.’ . * 

(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relations firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a 

1 

party to the discretionary contract. 

1 

Political Contributions 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city must disclose in 
connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one 
hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or 
indirectly to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to 
any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any individual or 
business entity whose identity must be disclosed under (I), (2) or (3) above. Indirect 
contributions by an individual include, but are not limited to, contributions made by the 
individual’s spouse, whether statutory or common-law. Indirect contributions by an entity 
include, but are not limited to, contributions made through the officers, owners, attorneys, or 
registered lobbyists of the entity. 

To Whom Made: Amount: Date of Contribution: 

Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question* as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 1 of Part B, Improper Economic Benefit, by participating in 
official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

* For purposes of thts rule, facts are “reasonably understood” to “raise a question” about the appropriateness of official action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For use of this form, see City of San Anfonio Ethics Code, Part D, Sections l&2 
Attach additional sheets If space provided is not sufficknf 

State’Not Appkable” for questions that do not apply. 

MI: I 7 2003 

QLQer L Burgess, Jnc, 

* This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (1). (Z), or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City 
Charter and the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract 
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

(1) the identity of any individual who would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

(2) the identity of any business entity’ that would be a party to the discretionary contract: 7 

and the name of: 

(A) any individual or business entity that would be a subconfracfor on the discretionary 
contract; 

A&X &krtzh CC3 hi3t.d LTJk-& 

J 221 I-fz lycPl7- 

SW 4Ntt+JIQ, ‘ick 782/L 

and the name of: 

(B) any individual or business entity that is known to be a partner, or a parent or 
subsidiary business entity, of any individual or business entity who would be a party to 
the discretionary contract; 

Nk 

’ A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

COSA Form 1050-33-Z. Discretionary Form.doc. 06/01/01, Rev. 09/12/02 



- . 

(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relafions firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a 

1 party to the discretionary contract. --- 

l 

Political Contributions 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city must disclose in 
connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one 
hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or 
indirectly to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to 
any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any individual or 
business entity whose identity must be disclosed under (l), (2) or (3) above. Indirect 
contributions by an individual include, but are not limited to, contributions made by the 
individual’s spouse, whether statutory or common-law. Indirect contributions by an entity 
include, but are not limited to, contributions made through the officers, owners, attorneys, or 
registered lobbyists of the entity. 

To Whom Made: Amount: Date of Contribution: 

NA 

Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question* as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 1 of Part 8, Improper Economic Benefit, by participating in 
official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

Signature: Title: 
Oddon 

Date: 

C”mpany:A~w GAhlR 
lz-U-WQ3 

ctms ULmJ6 

2 For purposes of this rule, facts are “reasonably understood” to “raise a question” about the appropriateness of official action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 



. , fjf#y”Ctr 

City of San Antonio 
Discretiona-ry Contracts Disclosure* 

DEC 1 7 21)03 

-Carter it Burgess, Inc. 
For use of this form, see City of San Anfonio Ethics Code, Part D, Sections i&2 

Attach additional sheets if space provided is not sufficient. 
State’Not Applicable” for questions that do not apply. 

* This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (1), (2), or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City 
Charter and the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract 
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

(1) the identity of any individual who would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

(2) the identity of any business entity’ that would be a party to the discretionary contract: . 

c 

and the name of: 

I 
I 

(A) any individual or business entity that would be a subconfracfor on the discretionary 
contract; 

and the name of: 

(B) any individual or business entity that is known to be a parfner, or a parent or 
subsidiary business entity, of any individual or business entity who would be a party to 
the discretionary contract; 

’ A business entify means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

COSA Form 1050-33-2, Discretionary Form.doc. 06/01/01. Rev. 09112/02 



. . 

(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relations firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a 

to the discretionary contract. -- -.. --- .-. - 

Political Contributions 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city must disclose in 
connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one 
hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or 
indirectly to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to 
any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any individual or 
business entity whose identity must be disclosed under (I), (2) or (3) above. Indirect 
contributions by an individual include, but are not limited to, contributions made by the 
individual’s spouse, whether statutory or common-law. Indirect contributions by an entity 
include, but are not limited to, contributions made through the officers, owners, attorneys, or 
registered lobbyists of the entity. 

To Whom Made: 

r;/H 

Amount: Date of Contribution: 

Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question* as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 1 of Part B, Improper Economic Benefit, by participating in 
official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

Title: VW-. Date: &FL+ /6/ ; 

-Compaw~ MN-, h/L- 

- 
* For purposes of this rule, facts are “reasonably understood” to “raise a question” about the appropriateness of official action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* DE6 1 7 2003 

For me of the form, see ciiy of S&n Anton0 Elhicz Code. P&l i? Sectbns 132 
Attach addlrmal sheers lfspace pravldm-l 1s nnt suffrcsnt. 

S!e~ee'N~lApp/icab/e'fofq~eb~;o~s !ha;do mf wplv 

l ??!Is form la ~uliid to be tu&i~~~nted in the event there GT my change in the infirm&on under (t}, (2), or (3) b&w, 
bhre the dkcmfionWy COt?Wacf is zhe subject of CCWEU rc&f, qn13 I?O ialer thun five (3) business days a&w any change 
about .wNch InformslIon Is mqulmd to be fihvd. 

Dlsciosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For ihe purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of prnvistons contained in ?he City 
Charter and lhe Code of Ethics, an individual or busimss entity seeking r discretionary cantract 
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a dlscretiona~ contract: 

T 
(1) the identity. of-any individual who would be a party tc the c!Iscretianafy contract: 

--7 

(2) the ident> of any buslness entitv’ that would b? a patty to the discretixtary cantrack I -----_ 

L 

J/e- 

----- 

and the name af: 
1. 

(A) any individual or bysiness entity that would be B subcantracfor on tha discretionary 
____I--_-- 

and the name of: 
. . _ . _. . ._ . . _ 

l(B) any individual & business entity that is known ‘tb ‘be a pntiaqer, or a parenf ‘or 
subsMary business entity, of any individual or businsr;s entity who would be a party to 

I z;naW contract: 

I 

-7 

’ A business enlily means a sole proprietonhlp, ~cvtnershjp, firm, corporation, holding company, jcirt-stock 
co,wany, receivership, twt, unincorporated assocletlan, or any other eniity recognized by Isw, 



-,. -. 
I 

, 

(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public Malions firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a 
party to the discretionary contract. , 

I 

PolItIcal ContribuNons 
Any indivkiual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city r~iust disclose in 
connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one 
hundred dollsrs ($100) or more wIthIn the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or 
indirectly to any currwt or fonne~ melnber of City Council, any candidate for City:Council, or to 
any politicei action committee that contributes to City Council eleotions, by any individual or 
business entii whose identity must be disclosed under (?), (2) or (3) above. Indirect 
contributions by an individual include, but are not limited to, contributions pade by the 
individual’s spouse, whekher statutory or common-law, Indirect contributions by an entity 
include, but are not limited to, corltributjans made through the officers, owners,,’ attorneys, or 
registered lob/&& of !hs enti&. 

1 To Whom Made: 
! 

-- 
~ Amount: 
! 
! 
/ 
/ 

/ 

Date of Cantrlbution: 7 

Dlsclosurea In Proposals 1 
,Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any 
,known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question’ as to whether any city official or 
employee ili~uId violate Section 1 of Part 8, Improper Ecnnopjc Ekwfit, by participating in 
53fldal actilcrn r~~~i.~g..~a~h-.~iscr~tiqnary :onVa@. 

’ Fcv purposes of this ruie, facts are “reasonably understood” t 
dlslnterestsd person would wncl~de that the bcte, if tme, nqul 
is rsquirsd. 

attness cif o%cial f&on If a 
ion of whqther or not rbcubti 



-’ , > 
. ~~~f#$!~:, 

City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For USP of this form, see City of San Anfonio Ethics Code, Part 13, S.s:%n.s i&.? 
Attach additional sheets if space provided is not sufficient. 

State “Not Applicable” for questions that do not apply. 

DEC 1 7 2003 

!akir & Bl!rqess, ‘3c. 

* This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (l), (2), or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City 
Charter and the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract 
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

(1) the identity of any individual who would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

(2) the identity of any business entity’ that would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

and the name of: 

(A) any individual or business entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary 
contract; 

ALAMO CONSULTING ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. 

and the name of: 

(B) any individual or business entity that is known to be a partner, or a parent or 
subsidiary business entity, of any individual or business entity who would be a party to 
the discretionary contract; 

’ A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

COSA Form 1050-33-2, Discretionary Form.doc, 06/01/01. Rev. 09/12/02 



(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relations firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a 

I party to the discretionary contract. - _-._~.- 

I N/A 

Political Contributions 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city must disclose in 
connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one 
hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or 
indirectly to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to 
any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any individual or 
business entity whose identity must be disclosed under (l), (2) or (3) above. Indirect 
contributions by an individual include, but are not limited to, contributions made by the 
individual’s spouse, whether statutory or common-law. Indirect contributions by an entity 
include, but are not limited to, contributions made through the officers, owners, attorneys, or 
registered lobbyists of the entity. 

N/A 

Amount: I 

1 
Date of Contribution: 

Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question2 as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 1 of Part B, Improper Economic Benefit, by participating in 
official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

Title: VICE PRESIDENT 

Company: ALAMO CONSULTING 
ENG. & SURVEYING, INC. 

Date: 

12/17/03 

’ For purposes of this rule, facts are “reasonably understood” to “raise a question” about the appropriateness of offtcial action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For use of this form, see City of San Antonio Ethics Code, Part D, Sections 182 
Attach additional sheets if space provided is nof sufficient. 

State’Nof Applicable” for questions that do not apply. 

DEC I 7 2003 

Carter 8 Burgess, Inc. 

* This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (I), (2), or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City 
Charter and the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract 
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

r 
(1) the identity of any individual who would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

I 
(2) the identity of any business entity’ that would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

I 

and the name of: 

(A) any individual or business entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary 
contract; 

and the name of: 

(B) any individual or business entity that is known to be a partner, or a parent or 
subsidiary business entity, of any individual or business entity who would be a party to 
the discretionary contract; 

’ A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. 

COSA Form 1050-352. Discretionary Form.doc. 06/01/01. Rev. 09/12/02 



.-,, . . . 

(3) the identity of any lobbyist or public relations firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a 

to the discretionary contract. -- -.-. -.-. - 

----.------I 

Political Contributions 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city must disclose in 
connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one 
hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or 
indirectly to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to 
any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any individual or 
business entity whose identity must be disclosed under (I), (2) or (3) above. Indirect 
contributions by an individual include, but are not limited to, contributions made by the 
individual’s spouse, whether statutory or common-law. Indirect contributions by an entity 
include, but are not limited to, contributions made through the officers, owners, attorneys, or 
registered lobbyists of the entity. 

To Whom Made: Amount: Date of Contribution: 

Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question* as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 1 of Part B, Improper Economic Benefit, by participating in 
official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

Signat re: 

M 

Title: &kqt&L Date: 

. Company: &yt? @X& /2/+~ 

2 For purposes of this rule, facts are “reasonably understood” to “raise a question” about the appropriateness of official action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 



. . 

November 24,2003 

Frank Burg 
Carter & Bergess 
9 11 Central Parkway North, Suite 425 
San Antonio, TX 78232 

l.cltl<!vc~ll/)c’ ,-it~cY!ilc,( /It/? 

Iidlit~~~~ 

lit tc’rif 11. /I<3 i‘yti 

l’luttnirt~y 

Dear Frank: 

I am providing you with a revised proposal for additional services 
fees for engineering services to upgrade the existing roadway 
lighting and utilizing an artist to assist with the design of a water for 
the San Antonio International Airport Roadway and Entrance 
Landscaping Project. 

C ‘( 1tt.s it-rtc’ticwt .SJI-1 Vw.\ 

/i~/imtrotintr $1 ‘.vttJttts 

Gmpllic ikcipt 

Scope of Services 
XI ci C’~tliii/Wti, Sz!iie 2//S 
Strr: .4rrtcinict, Te.~ir.s 5Ni2 

The scope of services for lighting design services will be modified as 
follows: 

l Existing lighting and lighting controls will be investigated 
and analyzed to determine if meters, power centers, 
conduit and wiring can be utilized in the upgrade of the 
new roadway lighting. 

* Existing light pole footings will be investigated and 
analyzed for possible reuse with new lighting design. 

l Gould Evans Associates will contact 3DI to coordinate the 
proposed lighting upgrade project with the overall 
landscape lighting concept for the airport. This process 
will continue through the completion of lighting design. 

l Poles and fixtures will be selected for submittal to airport 
staff for review and approval. 

- Lighting plans and details will be prepared. 
l J.C. Engineering, detailed in our original proposal, will 

supply the site investigation and electrical engineering 
services. 

jioiix~: (-3iI11 ZSI-1566 
F-m: 110, .lSl-1567 
~J?i~Jt~tlfJf.~~l~ll~!~f’l~~ltt.~. i’f 7IJJ 

The scope of services for artist design services will be modified as 
follows: 

l Artist would assist in the design through construction 
document phase of the water feature south of the central 
plaza. 

l Artist will provide specific elements of the design that 
would be fabricated under the construction budget cost. 

l Gould Evans Associates will coordinate the work of the 
artist. This process will continue through the completion 
of water feature design. 

. Margo Sawyer will supply the artist design services. 

lur/7w\ C‘irl.. ,110 
Lhvt’c~rtr-t’, f‘L,< 
Pito, tri.1, .-IL 

,\;lll I.:rktJ c-ii!,. 1.:1 

Sort Anlottio. I;! 

rm7rpi/, FL. 

n 
/f7mc/ov~~-7 I 



Proposed Fee 

The fee will be modified as follows: 
l Addition services fee for the upgraded roadway lighting at 

the two airport entry drives as described above in the 
scope of services - $11,990 

l Additional services fee for artist to assist in the design of 
the water feature as described above in the scope of 
services - $4,000 

l The proposed fee will be billed monthly. 

Please contact me should you have any questions or need additional 
information. I look forward to hearing from you on this project. 

Sincerely, 

Gould Evans Associates 

Walter Heard, ASLA 
Principal 

Approved: 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 


